## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2992-2995/2024 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-10-2023 in OPKAT No. 304/2023 31-10-2023 in OPKAT No. 390/2023 31-10-2023 in OPKAT No. 396/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS** 

DR. ABDUL RASAK & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.28429/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.28430/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. )

Date: 09-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. C Govind Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. M Priya, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

It would be, however, open for the respondents to proceed with the selection and appointment, subject to the condition that such appointment would remain subject to final out come of the present petitions.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)