-1ITEM NO.26 REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ARUL VARMA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2992-2995/2024

ABDUL RASAK & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 92546/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT IA No. 92545/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date: 14-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv. Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.

Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.

Ms. M.b.ramya, Adv.

Ms. Aakashi Lodha, AOR

Mr. Aditya Sharan, Adv.

Ms. Anu B., AOR

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Bibhuti Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Some of the appearing respondents have filed counter affidavit after the opportunity was declined.

However, Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.11 to 14, Ms. Aakshi Lodha submits that counter affidavit on behalf of said respondent was e-filed on 31.03.2025 which is within time. The said fact is not reflected in the office report. Let Registry to verify this fact.

Copy of the counter affidavit be served upon other side counsels, if not already served.

Opportunity to file counter affidavit to other appearing respondent already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has stated that the Central Council of Indian Medicine which was arrayed as respondent no.6 in SLP(C) No.2992/2024. However, the said Central Council of Indian Medicine has been dissolved and therefore, Ld. Counsel has sought to implead National Commission for Indian System of Medicine as respondent no.6 in SLP(C) No.2992/2024. In this regard, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has already filed application an impleadment.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion with regard to respondent nos.7 & 4 in SLP(C) Nos.2992 and 2994/2024.

Hence, process the applications for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

> ARUL VARMA Registrar

pm